(iii) €1.8 million for repayment of Totolotek S.A.’s (Poland) short-term revolving credit agreement. PLN 8.0 million will remain
committed and available for drawing.

(5) This amount includes funds for capital expenditure, working capital reduction and the acquisition of fixed assets. In addition, from time
to time, we may repurchase certain of our outstanding bonds in the open market, including our 2018 Notes.

(6) Represents our estimate of fees and expenses in connection with or otherwise related to the offering of the Notes, including underwriting
fees, commissions, other financing fees, professional and legal fees, financial advisory and other transaction costs. Actual fees and
expenses may differ.

38

CAPITALIZATION

The following table provides an overview of our unaudited consolidated capitalization as of December 31,
2013 (a) on an actual basis and (b) as adjusted to give effect to the completion of the offering of the Notes.

The information set out below should be read in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements
included elsewhere in this Offering Memorandum. All values shown are book values (except where otherwise
stated).

As of December 31, 2013

Actual Pro forma(1) Adjustments As adjusted

(unaudited)
(€ in millions)

Cash and cash equivalents ..... 143.3 146.4 73.0 219.4

Revolving Facility(2) ..... 44.4 81.0 (81.0) —
Term Facility(2) ..... 80.0 80.0 (30.0) 50.0
Notes offered hereby ..... — — 248.2 248.2
2018 Notes ..... 321.1 325.0 — 325.0
Alpha Bank Facility ..... 42.3 37.5 (37.5) —
Local Credit Facilities(3) ..... 24.9 19.7 (19.7) —
Finance Lease Obligations ..... 30.5 27.5 — 27.5
Minority shareholders’ loan(4) ..... 2.1 0.3 — 0.3
Suppliers’ long term credit ..... 3.0 2.7 — 2.7
Total debt ..... 548.3 573.7 80.0 653.7

Total shareholder’s equity ..... 345.8 n.a — 345.8

Total equity ..... 345.8 n.a — 345.8

Total capitalization ..... 894.1 n.a n.m 999.5

(1) Pro forma figures adjusted for year-to-date 2014 operations as of April 14, 2014.

(2) The Syndicated Facilities are comprised of a €80.0 million term facility (the “Term Facility”) and a €150.0 million revolving facility (the
“Revolving Facility”) due December 21, 2014. On the date of this Offering Memorandum, the Syndicated Facilities are unsecured. From